

INDEPENDENT REVIEW PROCESS

INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION

AFILIAS DOMAINS NO. 3 LTD.,

Claimant,

and

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR
ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS,

Respondent,

and

VERISIGN, INC. and NU DOTCO, LLC.

Proposed *Amicus Curiae*.

ICDR CASE NO: 01-18-0004-2702

**VERISIGN, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS REQUEST
TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN INDEPENDENT REVIEW PROCESS**

Ronald L. Johnston
James S. Blackburn
ARNOLD & PORTER
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, California, 90017

Maria Chedid
ARNOLD & PORTER
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor
San Francisco, California, 94111

Counsel to Proposed *Amicus Curiae*
VeriSign Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	8
A. Having Induced the ICANN Board to Adopt the Interim Supplementary Procedures, Afilias is Estopped From Challenging the Procedures as Invalid	8
B. The Only Issue for the Procedures Officer to Decide is Whether Verisign or NDC Should be Allowed to Participate as <i>Amici</i>	9
C. Verisign is Entitled to Participate in the IRP Under the Interim Supplementary Procedures	11
1. The Response “Significantly Refers” to Verisign — Indeed, Verisign’s Alleged Conduct Is the Centerpiece of the Response, the IRP Request, and the Request for Interim Relief.	12
2. Verisign Plainly Has a Material Interest in This IRP.	13
D. A Challenge to the Validity of the <i>Amicus</i> Procedures is Not Within the Jurisdictional Scope of this Proceeding; the “Legislative History” of the Procedures is Irrelevant	16
E. Contrary to the Response, Verisign Does Not Have “Unclean Hands”	18
F. The Interim Procedures Were Properly Adopted and Consistent with ICANN’s Bylaws and Policies; Afilias’ Purported “Legislative History” is a False Narrative	20
1. The True History of the Interim Procedures Entirely Debunks Afilias’ Theory of Rule Manipulation.	20
2. The IRP-IOT Did Not Need to Report to the CCWG-Accountability.	26
3. The Interim Supplementary Procedures Did Not Require Further Public Comment.	27
G. The Proper Scope of <i>Amicus</i> Participation in This Proceeding	28
1. The IRP Panel, Not the Procedures Officer, Determines the Scope of <i>Amicus</i> Participation.	28

2.	Afilias’ Position That <i>Amici</i> May Not Participate in Interim Relief Proceedings Violates Fundamental Fairness and Due Process.	29
3.	Verisign’s and NDC’s Roles Should Not Be Limited to That of “Traditional” <i>Amici</i> , as Afilias Argues.	31
III.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aptix Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Aris-Isotoner Gloves, Inc. v. Berkshire Fashions, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	20
<i>Ass’n of Contracting Plumbers of City of New York, Inc. v. Local Union No. 2 United Ass’n of Journeymen</i> , 841 F.2d 461 (2d Cir.1988)	31
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	15
<i>City of Fairmont v. Fairmont General Hosp., Inc.</i> , 231 W.Va. 264 (2013).....	9
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	4, 11
<i>Dollar Sys., Inc. v. Avcar Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Dunlop-McCullen v. Local 1-S, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 149 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	15
<i>Gonzalez Freeman Tamez Kerry Alcala Kerry Arredondo De Garcia v. Wiesnet</i> , 2015 WL 12940215 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2015)	19
<i>Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark Cty. Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Kahn v. Household Acquisition Corp.</i> , 591 A.2d 166 (Del. 1991).....	3, 9
<i>Knott v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998)	4, 11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	32

<i>Martin v. City of Corning</i> , 25 Cal. App. 3d 165 (1972)	6, 20, 31
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Decision of the Tribunal on Petitions from Third Persons to Intervene as “Amici Curiae” (15 Jan. 2001),.....	32, 34
<i>Middleton v. City of Chicago</i> , 578 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2009)	4, 11
<i>Miracle Adhesives Corp. v. Peninsula Tile Contractors’ Ass’n</i> , 157 Cal. App. 2d 591 (1958)	6, 7, 31
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	14
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Philco Corp. v. FCC</i> , 257 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>PoolRe Ins. Corp. v. Organizational Strategies, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 16
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945)	19, 20
<i>Radell v. Towers Perrin</i> , 172 F.R.D. 317 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	9
<i>San Juan County v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Suttons Bay Yacht Village Condominium Ass’n v. Board of Representatives Port Sutton Cmty.</i> , No. 325327, 2016 WL 2942225 (Ct. App. Mich. May 19, 2016)	9
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	15

<i>Szuts v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 499 (1975)	32
<i>Westra Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-0833, 2006 WL 1149252 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2006).....	7
<i>Williams v. 5300 Columbia Pike Corp.</i> , 103 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 1996)	9
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	35
U.S. Administrative Procedures Act	27
Other Authorities	
<i>Aguas Argentinas, S.A. et al. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19, Order in Response to a Petition for Transparency and Participation as Amicus Curiae (19 May 2005)	32, 34
<i>Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Ltd. v. United Republic of Tanzania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/22, Procedural Order No. 5 (2 Feb. 2007)	32
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Amazon EU S.A.R.L. and ICANN</i> , ICDR No. 01-16-0000-7056, Final Declaration (10 July 2017)	17
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Asia Green IT System and ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-15-0005-9838, Final Declaration (30 Nov. 2017).....	17
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Booking.com B.V. and ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 50-20-1400-0247, Final Declaration (3 March 2015).....	16
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Donuts, Inc. and ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-6263	16, 17
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Dot Sport Ltd. and ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-15-0002-9483, Final Declaration (31 Jan. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>In the Matter of an Independent Review Process Between Vistaprint v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0000-6505, Final Declaration (9 Oct. 2015)	17
<i>Piero Foresti, Laura de Carli and others v. Republic of South Africa</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/07/1, Petition for Limited Participation as non-Disputing Parties (17 July 2009)	32

Nigel Blackaby, Constantine Partasides, Alan Redfern, Martin Hunter,
REDFERN AND HUNTER ON INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION, Chapter 8
(Oxford University Press, 2015)31
